

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Judiciary Rep. Jimmie Wilson Chair

COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

Wednesday, April 24, 2024

11:15 AM

Room 307, House Office Building

The House Committee on Appropriations Subcommittee on Judiciary was called to order by the Chair, Representative Wilson.

The Chair requested attendance be called:

Present: Reps. Wilson, Weiss, Brixie, Mentzer, Morgan, Lightner, Cavitt, and Schuette. Absent: None. Excused: None.

Representative Mentzer moved to adopt the minutes from the meeting held on April 10, 2024. There being no objection, the motion prevailed by unanimous consent.

Representative Wilson gave a brief overview of the contents of the House Substitute for House Bill 5515. The bill totals \$370.2 million Gross, \$263.4 million GF/GP. The budget is \$14.3 million Gross, \$13.2 million GF/GP over current year appropriated levels and \$1.6 million Gross, \$1.6 million GF/GP under executive recommended levels. Representative Wilson highlighted appropriation changes from the current year budget included in the House Substitute.

The Chair laid HB 5515 before the committee:

HB 5515 (Rep. Wilson)

A bill to make appropriations for the judiciary for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2025; and to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations.

Representative Brixie moved to adopt substitute (H-2) to HB 5515. The motion prevailed 8-0-0.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL

Yeas: Reps. Wilson, Weiss, Brixie, Mentzer, Morgan, Lightner, Cavitt, and Schuette. Nays: None. Pass: None.

Representative Weiss moved to refer House Bill No. 5515 (H-2) to the Committee on Appropriations with recommendation as a substitute. The motion prevailed 5-0-3.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL

Yeas: Reps. Wilson, Weiss, Brixie, Mentzer, and Morgan. Nays: None. Pass: Reps. Lightner, Cavitt, and Schuette.

There being no further business before the subcommittee, Representative Wilson adjourned the meeting at 11:35 AM.

Representative Jimmie Wilson, Chair

Robin Risko Committee Clerk rrisko@house.mi.gov